



---

## Questions and Answers to Notice of Funding Opportunity

### Fund for a Resilient Nevada

Responses to Questions posted on or before March 15, 2023

- 1) If we choose to request funding to expand the availability of evidence-based MAT treatment, would we need to obtain SAPTA certification specifically for our MAT program?

Response: See page 7 of NOFO.

- 2) Can we utilize interns in the delivery of services if we already have a program in place?

Response: An applicant is welcome to propose the utilization of interns for an enhanced program.

- 3) The instructions indicate the target populations are: *Veterans; Persons who are pregnant; Parents of dependent children; Youth; Persons who are lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender and questioning; and Persons and families involved in the criminal justice system, juvenile justice system, and child welfare system.* To clarify, this means the proposal should focus on providing services to at least one of these populations.

Response: Yes.

- a. If so, the application form itself (page 6) only has options for Adults, Youth, or both as the target population. Can you clarify the discrepancy?

Response: There is not a discrepancy; applicants need to identify whether they are going to serve adults, youth, or both for the targeted populations.

- 4) On page 11 of the application—project design and implementation—it states that the maximum word limit is 1,500. Is this limit for each individual question 1-7 or for all of the questions combined?

Response: Combined.

- 5) On page 5 of the application – Current funding –  
a. Is this just for the program we are applying for or for the entire organization?

Response: The entire organization.

- b. If we have more funding sources than the allotted lines, do we put as many in there as there are lines?

Response: Yes, recognizing that private dollars can be added on one line.

- 6) Is the requirement of an EBP specific to medication management/MAT, or does it also include therapy processes, peer support, integration, etc.?

Response: It should be inclusive.

- 7) If a community coalition's Comprehensive Community Plan (CCP) covers a county, includes county-specific data, and meets all of the criteria for assessment outlined in the regs, can a county "adopt" that plan as their own, or partially adopt and add additional plans vis-a-vis treatment or other abatement plans?

Response: Please visit [NRS: CHAPTER 433 - GENERAL PROVISIONS \(state.nv.us\)](https://legis.nv.gov/nrs/nrs_433.html)

NRS 433.742 Requirements and procedure for regional, county, local or tribal needs assessment; and,  
NRS 433.744 Requirements for regional, county, local or tribal plan for use of grant; authorized uses of grant money.

- 8) Can a drug-testing center apply for this grant and can a for-profit apply as well?

Response: Yes and yes